operating expenses. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial data, while helpful in
illustrating the financial characteristics of the combined company under one set of assumptions, does not reflect the
benefits of expected cost savings or opportunities to earn additional revenue and, accordingly, does not attempt to
predict or suggest future results. It also does not necessarily reflect what the historical results of the combined
company would have been had our companies been combined during these periods.

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information presented below is based on, and should be
read together with, the historical financial information that Mid Penn and Scottdale have included in or incorporated
by reference in this joint proxy statement/prospectus as of and for the indicated periods.

Edgar Filing: MID PENN BANCORP INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 60

24

Edgar Filing: MID PENN BANCORP INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2017

Unaudited (in thousands, except share and per share data)

Mid Penn Scottdale
Unadjusted
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 25,246 $ 10,218 $ 35,464 $ (5,914) A $ 29,550
Interest-bearing balances with other
financial institutions 2,813 �  2,813 �  2,813
Federal funds sold 1,120 7,232 8,352 �  8,352

Total cash and cash equivalents 29,179 17,450 46,629 (5,914) 40,715

Interest-bearing time deposits with
other financial institutions �  2,750 2,750 �  2,750
Investment securities available for
sale, at fair value 111,353 79,309 190,662 92,951 B 283,613
Investment securities held to
maturity, at amortized cost 71,096 92,697 163,793 (92,697) B 71,096
Loans held for sale 2,369 �  2,369 2,369
Loans and leases, net of unearned
interest 862,307 64,320 926,627 (1,286) C 925,341
Less: Allowance for loan and lease
losses (7,713) (542) (8,255) 542 D (7,713)

Net loans and leases 854,594 63,778 918,372 (744) 917,628

Cash surrender value of life
insurance 12,911 �  12,911 �  12,911
Bank premises and equipment, net 11,190 1,254 12,444 150 E 12,594
Restricted investment in bank stocks 3,985 97 4,082 �  4,082
Foreclosed assets held for sale �  385 385 (289) F 96
Deferred income taxes 3,396 (134) 3,262 2,326 G 5,588
Goodwill 3,918 �  3,918 11,189 H 15,107
Core deposit and other intangibles,
net 486 �  486 696 I 1,182
Accrued interest receivable and other
assets 7,399 1,492 8,891 �  8,891

Total Assets $ 1,111,876 $ 259,078 $ 1,370,954 $ 7,668 $ 1,378,622

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Deposits:
Noninterest-bearing demand $ 140,837 $ 45,357 $ 186,194 $ �  $ 186,194

Edgar Filing: MID PENN BANCORP INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 62

Interest-bearing demand 339,057 19,197 358,254 �  358,254
Money market 240,107 9,996 250,103 �  250,103
Savings 63,232 130,852 194,084 �  194,084
Time 204,235 5,497 209,732 67 J 209,799

Total Deposits 987,468 210,899 1,198,367 67 1,198,434
Short-term borrowings 21,468 �  21,468 �  21,468
Long-term debt 13,467 �  13,467 �  13,467
Subordinated debt 7,419 �  7,419 �  7,419
Accrued interest payable and other
liabilities 6,418 1,935 8,353 622 K 8,975

Total Liabilities 1,036,240 212,834 1,249,074 689 1,249,763
Shareholders� Equity:
Common stock 4,235 135 4,370 1,913 L 6,283
Treasury stock �  (1,770) (1,770) 1,770 L �
Additional paid-in capital 40,775 1,200 41,975 49,975 L 91,950
Retained earnings 31,637 44,661 76,298 (44,661) L 31,637
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) (1,011) 2,018 1,007 (2,018) L (1,011)

Total Shareholders� Equity 75,636 46,244 121,880 6,979 128,859

Total Liabilities and Shareholders�
Equity $ 1,111,876 $ 259,078 $ 1,370,954 $ 7,668 $ 1,378,622

Per Share Data:
Common shares outstanding 4,235,237 50,718 1,996,961 6,282,916 A, L
Book value per common share $ 17.86 $ 911.79 $ 20.51
Tangible book value per common
share:
Total equity $ 75,636 $ 46,244 $ 128,859
Less: goodwill and intangibles 4,404 �  16,289
Total tangible equity $ 71,232 $ 46,244 $ 112,570
Tangible book value per common
share $ 16.82 $ 911.79 $ 17.92

25

Edgar Filing: MID PENN BANCORP INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

Unaudited (in thousands, except per share data)

Mid Penn Scottdale Combined
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

INTEREST INCOME
Interest & fees on loans and leases $ 36,402 $ 3,271 $ 39,673 $ 90 C 39,763
Interest on interest-bearing balances 12 62 74 �  74
Interest and dividends on investment
securities: �
U.S. Treasury, government agency,
and other taxable securities 1,650 1,391 3,041 �  3,041
State and political subdivision
obligations, tax-exempt 2,066 1,973 4,039 �  4,039
Interest on federal funds sold 82 42 124 �  124

Total Interest Income 40,212 6,739 46,951 90 47,041

INTEREST EXPENSE
Interest on deposits 4,514 520 5,034 34 J 5,068
Interest on short-term borrowings 15 �  15 �  15
Interest on long-term and
subordinated debt 838 �  838 �  838

Total Interest Expense 5,367 520 5,887 34 5,921

Net Interest Income 34,845 6,219 41,064 56 41,120
(PROVISION) CREDIT FOR
LOAN AND LEASE LOSSES (1,870) 200 1,670 �  (1,670)

Net Interest Income After Provision
for Loan and Lease Losses 32,975 6,419 39,394 56 39,450

NONINTEREST INCOME
Income from fiduciary activities 481 9 490 �  490
Service charges on deposits 684 327 1,011 �  1,011
Net gain on sales of investment
securities 1,046 84 1,130 �  1,130
Earnings from cash surrender value
of life insurance 264 �  264 �  264
Mortgage banking income 922 �  922 �  922
ATM debit card interchange income 844 13 857 �  857
Merchant services income 317 �  317 �  317

Edgar Filing: MID PENN BANCORP INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 64

Net gain on sales of SBA loans 470 �  470 �  470
Other income 896 54 950 �  950

Total Noninterest Income 5,924 487 6,411 �  6,411

NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and employee benefits 15,564 3,590 19,154 �  19,154
Occupancy expense, net 2,064 319 2,383 �  2,383
Equipment expense 1,689 98 1,787 �  1,787
Pennsylvania Bank Shares tax
expense 648 36 684 �  684
FDIC Assessment 688 117 805 �  805
Legal and professional fees 711 154 865 �  865
Marketing and advertising expense 500 54 554 �  554
Software licensing and data
processing 1,380 101 1,481 �  1,481
Telephone expense 548 26 574 �  574
Loss on sale/write-down of
foreclosed assets 217 782 999 �  999
Intangible amortization 126 �  126 126 H, I 252
Merger and acquisition expense �  �  �  1,253 M 1,253
Other expenses 4,683 976 5,659 �  5,659

Total Noninterest Expense 28,818 6,253 35,071 1,379 36,450

INCOME BEFORE PROVISION
FOR INCOME TAXES 10,081 653 10,734 (1,323) 9,411
Provision for income taxes 2,277 103 2,380 (450) N 1,930

NET INCOME $ 7,804 $ 550 $ 8,354 $ (873) 7,481

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 4,229,284 50,718 1,996,961 6,276,963 A, L
Diluted 4,229,284 50,718 1,996,961 6,276,963
Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 1.85 $ 10.84 $ 1.19
Diluted $ 1.85 $ 10.84 $ 1.19

26

Edgar Filing: MID PENN BANCORP INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

Unaudited (in thousands, except per share data)

Mid Penn Scottdale Combined
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

INTEREST INCOME
Interest & fees on loans and leases $ 19,651 $ 1,645 $ 21,296 $ 45 C 21,341
Interest on interest-bearing balances 7 28 35 �  35
Interest and dividends on investment
securities: �
U.S. Treasury, government agency,
and other taxable securities 1,126 774 1,911 �  1,911
State and political subdivision
obligations, tax-exempt 580 785 1,354 �  1,354
Interest on federal funds sold 74 42 116 �  116

Total Interest Income 21,438 3,274 24,712 45 24,757

INTEREST EXPENSE
Interest on deposits 2,481 253 2,734 17 J 2,751
Interest on short-term borrowings 13 �  13 �  13
Interest on long-term debt 359 �  359 �  359

Total Interest Expense 2,853 253 3,106 17 3,123

Net Interest Income 18,585 3,021 21,606 28 21,634
PROVISION FOR LOAN AND
LEASE LOSSES 225 �  225 �  225

Net Interest Income After Provision
for Loan and Lease Losses 18,360 3,021 21,381 28 21,409

NONINTEREST INCOME
Income from fiduciary activities 396 2 398 �  398
Service charges on deposits 379 120 499 �  499
Net gain on sales of investment
securities 20 86 106 �  106
Earnings from cash surrender value
of life insurance 131 �  131 �  131
Mortgage banking income 416 �  416 �  416
ATM debit card interchange income 456 7 463 �  463
Merchant services income 166 �  166 �  166
Net gain on sales of SBA loans 441 �  441 �  441

Edgar Filing: MID PENN BANCORP INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 66

Other income 393 58 451 �  451

Total Noninterest Income 2,798 273 3,071 �  3,071

NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and employee benefits 8,389 1,836 10,225 �  10,225
Occupancy expense, net 1,241 166 1,407 �  1,407
Equipment expense 751 46 797 �  797
Pennsylvania Bank Shares tax
expense 330 26 356 �  356
FDIC Assessment 388 39 427 �  427
Legal and professional fees 366 64 430 �  430
Marketing and advertising expense 238 25 263 �  263
Software licensing and data
processing 699 67 766 �  766
Telephone expense 259 13 272 �  272
Loss on sale/write-down of
foreclosed assets 88 �  88 �  88
Intangible amortization 53 �  53 63 H, I 116
Merger and acquisition expense 224 201 425 1,253 M 1,678
Other expenses 2,334 243 2,577 �  2,577

Total Noninterest Expense 15,360 2,726 18,086 1,316 19,402

INCOME BEFORE PROVISION
FOR INCOME TAXES 5,798 568 6,366 (1,288) 5,078
Provision for income taxes 1,459 37 1,496 (438) N 1,058

NET INCOME $ 4,339 $ 531 $ 4,870 $ (850) 4,020

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 4,234,525 50,718 1,996,961 6,282,916 A, L
Diluted 4,234,525 50,718 1,996,961 6,282,916
Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 1.02 $ 10.47 $ 0.64
Diluted $ 1.02 $ 10.47 $ 0.64

27

Edgar Filing: MID PENN BANCORP INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

Explanatory Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Statements

A. Under Article 3.1 of the Definitive Merger Agreement, the shareholders of the 50,718 outstanding shares of
Scottdale common stock will receive merger consideration valued at $1,166 per share for each share of Scottdale